FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

09/7

RECORDATION FOR

O	9.	- 2	26	i –	2	O()(

RTMENT OF COMMERCE stent and Trademark Office

Tab settings

□

TRADEMAI

\Box	\Box	▼			▼	y		
_				 		 	-	,-
			_	 	D-44-	 T		

101470478

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: It	e 101710710 or copy thereot.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION	Name: BLUE HERON PAPER COMPANY
9-13-00	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware	Street Address: 427 Main Street City: Oregon City State: OR ZIP: 97045
☐ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) US 75/640,856 (2/16/99 -SELECT NEWS US 75/634,950 (2/5/99) - SELECT NEWS US 75/633,957 (2/8/99)-REWRAP Additional numbers at	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) US Reg.No. 1,729,337 (11/3/92) - REBRITE US Reg. No. 1,651,475 (7/23/91) - RENEWS
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Paul M. Denk Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 140.00 Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 763 South New Ballas Rd.	8. Deposit account number:
City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63141	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
6/2000 MTHAI1 00000236 75640836 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
the original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Paul M. Denk \ Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT dated as of May $\underline{\underline{q}}$, 2000 by and between Smurfit Newsprint Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Blue Heron Paper Company, a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

Assignor owns the trademarks and service marks (including all registrations and applications therefor) listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Marks"). Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 9, 2000 by and between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed to transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Marks. Assignor and Assignee want to confirm this assignment for purposes of filing the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The parties therefore agree as follows.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following:

- 1. the Marks;
- 2. the goodwill associated with the Marks; and
- 3. all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Assignor against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

[signature page follows]

Doc#: NY5: 648838.3

SENT BY: STONE CONTAINER : 7-26- 0 : 9:44AM :

REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0501

Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed and authorized as of the date hereof.

By: Name: Title:
Acknowledged and Agreed to: BLUE HERON PAPER COMPANY
By: Name: Title:

Doc#: NY5: 648838.3

SENT BY: STONE CONTAINER

32fb FL00R→

: MAS4:8 : 0 -26-7 :

Assignment to be duly executed and authorized as of the date hereof.

SMURFIT NEWSPRINT CORPORATION

By: Name: Title:

Acknowledged and Agreed to:

BLUE HERON PAPER COMPANY

Number David Shap No Title: Chairman

Dogs NYS: 618838.3

SENT BY:STONE CONTAINERAL ; 7-26- 0 ; 9:45AM ;

REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0503

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
	: S S.;
COUNTY OF COOK)

On this 9th day of May, 2000, before me personally came Craig A. Hunt, to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and who being duly sworn by me did depose and state that he is the Vice President and Secretary of Smurfit Newsprint Corporation; he signed the instrument in the name of Smurfit Newsprint Corporation; and he had authority to sign the instrument on behalf of Smurfit Newsprint Corporation.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
NANCY A. HANZALIK
Notary Public, State of Binois
My Commission Expires 8/19/02

: WYST:6 : 0 -93-2 : TRADEMARKNOLS: AS LNES REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0504

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 4th day of May, 2000, before me personally came David Shapiro, to me known to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument and who being duly sworn by me did depose and state that she is the Chairman of Blue Heron Paper Company, he righed the instrument in the name of Blue Heron Paper Company; and he had the authority to sign the instrument on behalf of Blue Heron Paper Company

DOCE NYS AMOUNT

SENT BY: STONE CONTAINER : MASA:8 : 0 -82-7 :

REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0505

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Classes
REBRITE	US	1,729,337	11/3/92	[??]
RENEWS	US	1,651,475	7/23/91	[??]

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	Application No.	File Date	Classes
SELECT NEWS	US	75/6 408 56 <i>240851</i> 6	2/16/99	[77]
SELECT NEWS	US	75/634,950	2/5/99	[??]
REWRAP	US	75/633 ,957	2/8/99	[??]

Doc#: NY5: 648838.3

 ∠ // #: Nace | Tedel | National |

: MA34:8 : 0 -82-7 :

SENT BY: STONE CONTAINER

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002147 FRAME: 0506